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to the concluasio~ that it should be under teken there if a-d wher such maufecture becomes an economic proposition. In the mean time, it 15 proposed to set up an overhaul line for helicopters in the Hindusian  Faciory.

Government have received an application from a nrivate comnany for a licence under the Indusrtries (Development and Regrlations® Act. 1951, for the manu-
factine of helicopters. Tt isstill under-consideration.

Shri Ajit Singh: May I know. the name of the company which has applied for this permission ?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Mesrs. Aeronautical Services Limited of Calcutta,

Shri Ajit Singh: May [ know whether Government consider helicopters useful in these davs of severe floods and Jocust swarms ? o

Shri Raj Bahadur: Yes, At present. however. h=licopters can be put only to a limited use so far as our counrry is concerned. ¢.p. for pesis control and other agricultural purposes, for search and rescue other similar things, They have not been found to be economical so far as air transport is concerned.

Shri Ajit Singh: May I know what makes the Government delay in pesmit-
ting the’company to manufacture helicopters ?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The hon. Member would remenber the policy resclution of 1948 according te which the manufacture of aircraft has to be undertaken by the State exclusively, unless the State imelfl thinks that such manufacture can been-trusted 10 private enterprise.

_ Shri K. P, Tripathy: May I know if it 15 a fact that the British Government recently have ordered six helicopters for the purpose of passenger traffic particularly with two engines ? if ro. are Government thinking of introducing the same for tiansporiing pasccngers end mails to hill stations where there are no rajlways 7

Shri Raj Bahadur: We have examined it and found that it is not_economical so far a8 transport by helicopters s concerned.

Shri Joachim Alva: Have Goveinment gone into the whole question of heli-
coplers, especially in view of the fact that helicopter manufacturers in England have said that the use of helicopters carrot be economical unless two engines arc firted. and secondly, the noice 15 very much
?,T':;ni‘h"d' and thirdly, its speedis tre-
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Shri Raj Bahadur: The hon. M:mber seems to be wall informed about this proposition so far as helicopteis are concerned. But =o far as our country is con. cerned. we have examined it, and as I have already said, the Hindustan Aircraft limited are considering the p-oposil- for starting the manufactuie of Helicopters.
For the present they have also decided to open up arrangements for overhauling helicopters.

Assam Rail Link

*1237. Shri Bimalaprosad Chslibha:
Wil the Minicter of Railways be pleased to state the date by which the Railway communication to Assam is expected to be restored ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagssan): The rail link to Assem was breeched in the recent July Floods at 7 places. Through communication: hac beer -estored nat all but one place which is expected to be re-
paited by the middle of October.

Shri K. P. Tripathi: In view of the fact that this line is breached every year, Government were thinking of having a diversion line, so that these breaches n:k-l be avoided. Has the plan for the dive:
line been completed so that it might be taken up next winter ?

Shri Alagesan: There was a section of the Assam link which was found to be most affected by floods. We are consid the question of having an alternate railway line for that specified portion. A survey is going on.

Catering

=1248. Shri Dabhi: Will the Ministe. of ways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the suggestion made by him in his last Budget speech, namely that non-official should be associated in the mattter of inspecting catering establishments on Railways with a view to ensuring proper quality and service has since been given effect to: and

(b) if so, on which Railway Zone this proposal has been implemented ¢

The Deputy Minister of Rallways and ‘l‘rul;yart (Shri 3oy and (b). es, on Western, Bastern and Northern Railways.

On other railways it is under active consideration.

Shri Dabhi: May I know whether Members of Parliament have been ssee-
cisted with these commitiges?
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Shri Alagesan: In these railways, the members of the regional and zonal committees have been associated. On the Eastern Railway, the members ot the Zonal Railway Users’ Consultative Committee have' been associated with this work of inspecting the establishments ; this Committee consists of Members of Parliament too.

Shri Dabhi: May I know whether Government have reoewed any complaints regarding the Tnlity of meals. capecially vegeramn meals, served by these
~atering establishments ?

Shri Alagesan: At what place ?

Mr. Deputy-S 1 Is it on any
»articular line or on all the lines ?

Shri Dabhi: On the Western Rail-

\ny.

hri Alagesan : There have been mplumn not only with regrd to vegetarian meals, but with regard to noa-
v?:tmm meals also. But I cannot say hand whether they relate to a particular contractor or a particular station.

s www fag : 331 a¥ WpRw
ag F KT & qaawd e fada o
I WA gIE wEefow A @y
e g ¢ oAy, few 99w o7 amrd it & 7

oW awr qfewge s (st qwe
wo wrewt) : aE A faw fawgw
X gY U §, WY AMA REE W
q1 ag I &Y gu fAmei wr e wwA
§ W & I XS wwA g

Shri Dabhi : May I know whether it u not a fact !hlt the questioner himself had given a written complaint to the hon.
A.}.inuter refnrdmg service of bad quality
L4}

Shri Ahfunn: It might be so. But
1 do not think the question related to that. I know he is a very active Member.
He has been giving complaints.

Shrimati Ammu Swaminadhan :
May I know if on the Southern Railway, they are not having such an inspection by a non-official committee ? If they are going to have such an inspect in committee, are putting any women on the committee

Shri Alagesan: | said in my amswer
that the matter is under active considerstion on other railways, of which the Southern Railway is o e, I should lihe wnmc- to be associated with this and I shall conve this to the zonal ¢ mmittee membe.?
of the Southern Railway.

Shri L. B, Shastri: | might go beyond
what the Deputy Minister has said, I will suggest to th: Southern Railway that lady members only should be put on this work.

Dr. Rama Rao: May I know how often the medical officers of the railway mspect the cleaning of the vessels and servicing ?

Shri Alagesan: The medical staff as well as the supervisory staff have been enjoined to inspect these establishments without fail and take stringent action whenever there is any lapse.

Dr. Suresh Chandra: May 1 know since the association of non- officials in the mitter of im&cﬁng catering establishments whether vernment have rnt any information about imporvement or do these continue in the same way

to sl.::\:rer sua a lq\Iatestii:m?“nytil?El‘;t when non-officials arc associated and the whole gnspection is being reinforced in this way, certainly, we expect things to improve, st gre qNo fyw@t ww Yw
o F ¥9 fe7 g2 ot o A or
fr @rarst & 79 19 § w0 AT
¥ oWom AT 0§ Y & i
# T wTEar § f§ gy e s
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= § wr AN A faear @ Iy
R s s sT N § 1 23 Wle
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o & § fom fermrs aga ot fawerad
Iar #Y 7€ § W IgF amx Y =g AR
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Mr, Deputy Speaker: Order, order;
the hon. Member says:

o9 ® 9", AT 9T EFT 7

A To TWo WEMW : WY #
T agl, fafd Fqm &

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Hon, Members
Aye always expected to address the Chair.

Therefore gy qrr &, 3 A a1y & #A?

Shri Raghavaiah: May [ know whether Government is ‘“L that in view of the fact that one company is
&:en the mon~p ly of catering throughout

e major portion, if not the whole the railways in India, the care taken regarding li::vt:rmg of mrals| and olhe;u ref; e;m
)6 comparatively less good than if caterin is done throuflf Annapurna and other ocr-‘
vices ? May I also know wheth.r the Government propose to take over the whole of catering and give up these contructs?

Shri Alagesan: We arc very much aware of the evils of monopoly and large holding. Now the policy is to minimise the areas of these caterers and make them more compact and more capable of giving good service,

Coaches

_"1239. Shri D, C. Sharma: Will the
Minister of Railways be plessed to state:

(a) the number of IIl class coaches on the Northern Railway that have been fited with fans so far; and

(9 the percentage of such coaches to the total number of IIl class ceaches in that Zone ?
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The Deputy Minister of Rallways and Tl'lllp:l"t (Shri Alagesan): (’a)
%09,

(b) 44% ¢

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know by what time all the coaches employed
w Northern Railway will be fitted with

¢

Shri Ahﬁeu.n ¢ It was decided that all the new third class caoches should be provided with fans and also

all coaches under 20 years of age should be provided with fans, and all womens’ compartments without reference to age:
should also be provided with fans. As per this riterian, 80 per cent of the compartments have been fitted with fans. Only coaches which are over 20 years of age

" have been left out.

Shri D. C. Sharma: s it not a fact that most of the coaches that have been fitted with fans ply on the main line and not onf the branch lines and if so, what is the cause of this discrimination between the main line and the branch lines ?

Shri Mn-lml I do not know whether the information is corfecct. But the main line is more important and more passengers make use of the main line.

Shri D. C. Sharma: sz I know if all the coaches which are used as women's compartments will be equipped with fane c;:n? though they are more than 20 ycars ol

Shri Alagesan : Tnat was what [
stated in my reply.
st q8ac w1 wA fafiae
aTEa ¥ 7% Aow £ e g2 82 W
aF ax ‘oAl 97 ff oawifer ol
7z & W7 9@ a2 ) a1 & W farer-
T % 9T A wE gt Y oy wamr,
Yt 7% artw w fe Ho wwedw W fod af feeslt Rww 97 afy Y fw

agi vawfT A 9
Shri Alagesan 1 | think stoppage of

clectricity occurs cven in residential buildings in Delhi.

The Minister of Railways and Trans-non (:hﬂ L. B, Shastri)t And in this ouse

80,
Indian Shipping

*1241. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Will the Minister of Tramsport be pleased to state: .

(a) whether the attention of Government has been .drawn to the statement of the President of the All India

